Decision No. 18748

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-000-

ORIGINA

In the Matter of the Application of BALDWIN PARK DOMESTIC WATER COMPANY a corporation, for authority to sell ) Application No. 13,591. its system to Baldwin Park County Water District, a corporation.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

The Commission by its Decisions 18601 and 18669 having authorized Baldwin Park Domestic Water Corporation, a corporation supplying water as a public utility to consumers in and near Baldwin Park in Los Angeles County, to transfer its water plant to Baldwin Park County Water District, a corporation, and the Commission in said Decision 18601 having included in its order therein certain provisions with reference to the refunding to consumers all amounts due them for deposits made for main extensions, meter and/or service connections and/or any other purposes, being paragraphs designated as paragraphs "3", "4" and "5" of said order, and

Good cause appearing for the modification of said provisions and for the establishment of a fund for the benefit of the consumers of said public utility corporation to insure the refunding to said consumers of amounts due them from the corporation,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that paragraphs designated "3",
"4" and "5" in the order contained in Decision 18601 be and the
same are hereby stricken from said decision, and in place and
instead thereof are inserted the following paragraphs:

Domestic Water Corporation shall deposit with a Baldwin Park Bank the sum of Twenty Thousand (20,000) Dollars to be held in escrow by said Bank to be paid to such consumers of said water corporation as may be entitled to refunds for deposits made for main extensions, meter and/or service connections and/or other purposes, said claims to be paid from said fund by said Bank under the direction of this Commission and in such sum or sums as this Commission may direct or approve. The Baldwin Park Domestic Water Corporation shall file with the Commission on or before August 31, 1927, a copy of said escrow agreement, the same to be formally approved by this Commission.

4. Prior to September 1, 1927, a verified statement that the conditions of the above Paragraph 3 have been complied with shall be filed with this Commission by Baldwin Park Domestic Water Corporation."

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, except as modified by the Order contained herein, Railroad Commission Decisions 18601 and 18669 heretofore issued in this matter shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2.5 Heav of August, 1927.

Commissioners.